
L I C E N S I N G  
C O M M I T T E E
Tuesday, 31st January, 2017

at 7.00 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Membership

Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Barry Buitekant, Cllr Sophie Cameron, Cllr Sade Etti, 
Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Abraham Jacobson, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr James Peters, Cllr Emma Plouviez 
(Chair), Cllr Ian Rathbone, Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Peter Snell and 
Cllr Simche Steinberger

Contact:
TIM SHIELDS 
Chief Executive 

Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer
Tel:  020 8356 8407
Email:  governance@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Hackney Council website: www.hackney.gov.uk  

The Council and Democracy section of the Hackney Council website contains full 
details about the democratic process at Hackney, including:

 Councillor contact details
 Agendas, reports and minutes from council meetings
 The council’s constitution
 Overview and Scrutiny information
 Details and links to area forums and local consultations

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 
102 & 103 and the Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can 
be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance.

ACCESS AND INFORMATION

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the 
person reporting or providing the commentary is present at the meeting.

Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer by noon
[...]
ny means which might enable them to see or hear the 
proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting and confidential or exempt 
information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT 
ON MEETINGS



AGENDA
Tuesday, 31st January, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4  Statement Of Licensing Policy - Direction of Travel 5 - 28

5  Any Other Business Which in the Opinion of the Chair is Urgent 

Item No Page No



ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and 
co-opted Members. 

This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:

 The Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services;
 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or
 Governance Services.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting?

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it: 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if 
they were your spouse/civil partner;

ii. relates to an interest that should be registered in Parts A and C of the  Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they were 
your spouse/civil
[...]
elating to the item in which you have an interest.  

iii. If you have an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matter 
under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa, Director of Legal, on 020 8356 6234 or email 
Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

Present: Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair

Apologies: Cllr Barry Buitekant, Cllr Abraham Jacobson, 
Cllr Sharon Patrick and Cllr Peter Snell

Officers:             Aleyne Fontenelle (Head of Projects and 
Regulatory Services), Butta Singh (Senior 
Licensing Lawyer), David Tuitt (Licensing Team 
Leader, Policy and Operations), Natalie Williams 
(Governance Services Officer)

1 Apologies for Absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Jacobson, Patrick 
and Buitekant Apologies for lateness/possible absence was received 
from Cllr Snell. 

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 2016 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record of proceedings subject to Councillor Margaret Gordon being 
listed as present.   

4 Consultation on Hackney's Evening and Night Time Economy: Analysis of Responses 

4.1 David Tuitt, Team Leader (Policy and Operations) introduced the report the 
purpose of which was to present an analysis of the consultation on Hackney’s 
Evening and Night time Economy. 

4.2 The Committee noted that following the re-adoption of the current licensing 
policy in November 2015, consultation and engagement work commenced in 
February 2016 with the establishment of a Licensing Policy Steering Group. 
Official consultation on Hackney’s Evening (6pm-midnight) and Night-time 
Economy (midnight-6am) took place from 25 April -17 July 2016. The Council 
consulted residents using Hackney Today, the Council’s website, Hackney’s 
Bus Network, Pubwatch and Ward Forums. 

4.3 A total of 2242 responses were received via the online and paper response 
mechanism, 73% of which were Hackney residents. The majority of 
respondents were from the E8 postcode area, closely followed by those from 
the E9 and N16 areas.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Thursday, 29th September, 2016 

4.4 Some of the main points emanating from the responses include:
 Most popular reason for visiting Hackney during the evening is to visit a 

pub or restaurant 
 Provision of public toilets and litter and waste were cited as requiring 

improvement.
 The most popular times to socialise in the borough are Thursday, Friday 

and Saturday evenings, with Friday being the most popular.
 28% of respondents visit Dalston, 24% visit Shoreditch and 22% visit 

Hackney Central more than once a week
 22% of respondents have never visited Hackney Wick
 83% of respondents felt there should be less betting shops
 More than 70% felt that there should be more live 

music/performance/comedy venues.

4.5 The Committee noted the additional information which was circulated which 
showed comparison between the range of respondents (age, sex ethnicity etc.) 
and was informed that going forward, officers will be looking at how the results 
will feed into the Licensing Policy. 

4.6 The Chair, Councillor Emma Plouviez highlighted that respondents were from a 
key group of people within the age range of 25-44. The overall impression 
being that they are happy with the Evening and Night Time Economy. 

4.7 Cllr Kennedy questioned whether the responses, in particular the use of venues 
after midnight, suggested a steer toward a more lenient policy. In response, the 
Chair stated that the results present a slightly distorted view and did not bring to 
light any new information. Going forward, no decisions have yet been made 
regarding the direction of the policy and officers will continue to investigate the 
best ways to consult. 

4.8 Cllr Selman commented that it would be useful to further look at the samples 
from the consultation. It was suggested that the respondents may be 
predisposed to answering questions in a positive way due to how the questions 
are phrased. 

4.9 Cllr Gordon noted that the questions were predicated assuming the 
respondents to be users of the Evening and Night Time Economy.

4.10 The Chair commented that it would have been useful to have received more of 
a range of users of the Evening and Night Time Economy to include non-
licensable activities and reach those who do not use the Night Time Economy. 
It was noted that the analysis had not greatly broadened or added to the debate 
in any significant way and would be used as part of on-going research.

4.11 Following a comment from Cllr Peters relating to additional public toilets and 
the unpopularity of urinals, there ensued a brief discussion on public toilet 
facilities throughout the borough. During the discussion it was raised whether 
people should be charged for use of public urinals and toilets, whether public 
toilets that were manned would require a greater share of the Late Night Levy 
and the security issues associated with use of toilets past midnight given that 
many venues have a no re-entry condition imposed after midnight. 

Page 2



Thursday, 29th September, 2016 

4.12 Cllr Bell commented that licensees often put out propaganda relating to the 
Council being over restrictive and officers may need to investigate the best was 
to counter act this. 

4.13 It was noted that the results of the consultation suggests broad support for the 
Night Time Levy. 

4.14 RESOLVED: To note and make any comments on the analysis of the 
consultation.

5 Any Other Business Which in the Opinion of the Chair is Urgent 

5.1 Members of the Committee specified that they would like a closed session at 
the end of the next committee meeting to include the following: 

 Overview of what has been happening at Sub Committees including 
recurring themes.

 Legal Developments. 

 Licensing Enforcement general update and representations at Sub 
Committees.

 Updates from other Responsible Authorities, namely the Police (although 
it was noted that they are likely to be particularly stretched over the 
Christmas period)

 Update on activities of Pubwatch and any other steering groups

 Barrister session

 Case study (Members mentioned looking at Fabric, but it was noted that 
this may be subject to appeal and would be more useful once the entire 
process has been completed).

Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified 

Chairman at the meeting on
Thursday, 29 September 2016

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE

31 JANUARY 2017

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING

KIM WRIGHT

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report provides the Licensing Committee with relevant information 
on the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) and an update on the ongoing work 
to review the Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”), and the 
“direction of travel” as a result of the evidence collection undertaken so 
far.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Licensing Committee is asked:

(i) To note the contents of the Appendix
(ii) To note the updated timetable for the review in Paragraph 4.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires each local authority to publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy and review it at least once every five 
years. This Statement must establish the principles to be applied when 
determining applications under the Act, such as applications for the 
sale/supply of alcohol, regulated entertainment and the provision of late 
night refreshment.

3.2 The Act specifies that in drafting and implementing the Policy, it must  
promote the four licensing objectives, which are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

3.3 Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (the “Guidance”) provides local authorities with direction on the 
discharge of their functions under the Act. This was last revised by the 
Home Office in March 2015.

3.4 The Council first published its Statement of Licensing Policy (‘Policy’) in 
January 2005, which sets out the decision-making principles when 
licensing premises for alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night 
refreshment. Full reviews of the Policy took place in 2007 and 2010. A 
further review took place in 2013 to include a Special Policy Area (SPA) 
in Dalston that was introduced in January 2014.

3.5 On 10 November 2015 the Council’s Licensing Committee 
recommended the current Policy for approval by the Council. This was 
subsequently approved on 25 November 2015.

Page 6



4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1 The review seeks to revise the Policy as well as establish the principles 
to be applied for up to five years. The current Policy was approved as an 
interim measure prior to substantive engagement being undertaken 
ahead of a new draft being published for consultation. 

4.2 Evidence gathering is ongoing to inform the review process. Quantitative 
data such as crime, anti-social behaviour, ambulance, accident and 
emergency and waste data as well as information held by the Licensing 
Service is currently being collated.

4.3 In addition, a ‘behavioural audit’ is being carried out. The aim of this is 
to assess activities in and around the key areas of the borough, where 
higher concentrations of licensed premises are located. This will be 
useful to highlight any area specific impacts as a result of licensed 
premises in the Borough.

4.4 Also being undertaken is a Cost/Benefit analysis of the Evening and 
Night-time Economy. Both pieces of work will add to and complement 
the quantitative data such as crime, anti-social behaviour, ambulance, 
accident and emergency and waste as well as data held by the Licensing 
Service currently being collated.

4.5 The Licensing Policy Steering Group, set up to inform the development 
of the licensing policy, will continue throughout the review process. 

4.6 An outline of the current timetable is below:

Task Date(s)

First Stakeholder Event 24 February 2016

“Soft” Consultation April to July 2016

Licensing Committee considers 
‘Direction of Travel’

January 2017

Update to the Living in Hackney 
Scrutiny Commission

February 2017

Redrafting, evidence gathering and 
data analysis

Ongoing to February 2017

Further Stakeholder Events (Includes 
Pubwatch, Shoreditch Town Centre 
Breakfast Forum, Ward Forum and 
Hackney Wick Cultural Interest Group)

Ongoing to March 2017

Page 7



Task Date(s)

Licensing Committee considers draft 
for formal consultation

April 2017

Formal consultation May to July 2017

Analysis of feedback August 2017

Licensing Committee recommends 
draft for approval

September 2017

Approval of the Policy by the Council October/November 2017

5. COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 

5.1 This report requests the Licensing Committee to note the ongoing work 
and future timetable to review the Statement of Licensing Policy.

5.2 The main cost of the review which includes redrafting the policy, 
evidence gathering and data analysis will be met from revenue budgets 
within the Licensing Service.

5.2 Additionally a licensing behavioural audit is being carried out to assess 
activities in and around the key areas of the borough (see 4.3). The cost 
of the audit will be funded from an allocated reserve.

6. COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

6.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) confers various powers to the Council 
when discharging the licensing functions for the sale and supply of 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.

6.2 Part of the functions requires the Council to produce and review a 
Statement of Licensing Policy (‘the Policy). Section 5 of the Act now 
allows the Policy to be reviewed every 5 years, following the changes 
brought in by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
(PRSRA 2011).

6.3 The existing Policy came into force on 7 January 2016 and expires on 6 
January 2021. The existing Policy has been adopted on the basis that a 
further substantive consultation and review of the Policy is to be carried 
out during the lifetime of the existing Policy. Section 5(4) of the Act 
permits the Policy to be amended within any 5 year period.

Page 8



6.4 The Act does not set out any review processes to be adopted. It will be 
a matter for the Council to decide the process of review, unless further 
regulations are produced pursuant to Section 5(7) of the Act.

6.5 Even though the Council can decide its own process for the review it 
must still consult those groups listed within the Act before a revised 
version can be determined.

6.6 The drafting of any revised policy must be done in line with the Act and 
the Section 182 Government Guidance (‘the Guidance’).

6.7 When completely reviewing the Policy the Council should re-assess the 
Special Policy Areas (“SPAs”) in place and the need for any others. The 
Guidance allows for the adoption of an SPA where the evidence justifies 
that the licensing objectives around crime and disorder and public 
nuisance is, or will be, undermined due to the concentration of licensed 
premises in an area.

6.8 There is no maximum or minimum level of evidence needed to introduce 
an SPA.

6.9 Notwithstanding paragraph 6.8 above, the Guidance refers to good 
evidence which should provide a reasonable and rational decision for 
the adoption of any SPA within the borough.

6.10 Once the full review process is completed the Policy must be approved 
by Council pursuant to Schedule 1 of The Local Authorities (Functions 
and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – ‘Direction of Travel’ Paper.

EXEMPT 

Not applicable.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Report Author David Tuitt
Team Leader – Licensing (Policy and 
Operations)
david.tuitt@hackney.gov.uk
 020 8356 4942

Comments of the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources

Jackie Moylan
Assistant Director – Finance
jackie.moylan@hackney.gov.uk
 020 8356 3032

Page 9

mailto:david.tuitt@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:jackie.moylan@hackney.gov.uk


Comments of the Corporate 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services

Butta Singh
Senior Lawyer – Licensing
butta.singh@hackney.gov.uk
 020 8356 6295

Page 10

mailto:butta.singh@hackney.gov.uk


Licensing Policy – Direction of Travel Paper

1. Statement of Licensing Policy

1.1 It is a requirement for local authorities to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at 
least once every five years, in accordance
[...]
wing pieces of core work are being undertaken: 

 Crime Data analysis 2011-2016 – mapping of crime data to show a spatial 
breakdown and any links to licensed premises, alcohol related crime, all crime 
between 6pm and 6am, and violence. Data includes violence, theft and sexual 
assaults. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour and Noise related complaints and activities.
 Waste – analysis of impact of NTE on waste services both spatially and 

financially. 
 Licensing Enforcement – analysis of complaints and enforcement activity.
 Licensing Decisions – analysis of licence applications, decisions, reviews, 

appeals to get a picture of what is happening in Hackney. 
 Analysis of applications and decisions within the SPA areas and fringes. 
 Planning policy – review of developments and new commercial space as well as 

emerging Local Plan direction of travel for town centres neighbourhoods etc.
 Public Health – collation of information obtained during the development of the 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), alcohol related incidents recorded by 
the London Ambulance Service, accident and emergency data and other 
relevant data sets.

 The Night-time Economy Stakeholder event in February 2016, Evening Economy 
soft consultation from 2016 and a number of Steering Group meetings.

3.2 In addition to this core work, the follow is being undertaken:

3.3 Consultants have been commissioned to undertake a Behavioural Study around 
Licensed Premises in Hackney. This is a qualitative “behavioural audit” of users and 
visitors in and around the key areas of the borough where higher concentrations of 
licensed premises are located. The study will differentiate between the uses and 
functions of the many licensed premises within the five nightlife clusters in the 

Page 12



evening/night time period (18.00-23.59) in comparison with the late night period 
(00.00-06.30). The five clusters are Shoreditch SPA and surrounds, Dalston SPA and 
surrounds, Hackney Central, Broadway Market and
[...]
vice has noted that the increase in the number of 
alcohol licensed premises correlates with an increase in the number of alcohol 
related incidents recorded by the London Ambulance Service.

 

Page 20



711

1181

2001/02

2002/03

2003/04

2004/05

2005/06

2006/07

2007/08

2008/09

2009/10

2010/11

2011/12

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

2015/16
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

877

2348

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

"Supply of alcohol" premises Alcohol related incidents

Number of "supply of alcohol" premises (2006/07 to 2015/16) & number of alcohol 
related incidents (2001/02 to 2015/16)

N
o.

 "s
up

pl
y 

of
 a

lc
oh

ol
" p

re
m

ise
s

N
o.

 a
lc

oh
ol

 re
la

te
d 

in
ci

de
nt

s

Page 21



The following chart breaks this down further into alcohol sales types as authorised by 
the licences.

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Off Premises On and Off Premises All off Alcohol related incidents On Premises

Page 22



5. Night-time Economy Stakeholder Event

On the evening of the 24 February an event was held with a variety of key stakeholders 
involved with the Night Time Economy (NTE). This event was part of the ‘Hackney: a place for 
everyone?’ Campaign and a precursor to the development of future Licensing Policy for the 
borough. The event was organised as a platform to discuss how Council services can work 
together to balance the needs of Hackney’s night time economy, taking into account the views 
and experiences of businesses, visitors and residents.

The questions and popular responses included:

A. Positives - What do you like about Hackney’s NTE? 

 Diversity of the offering within the Night Time Economy – type of venues and 
cultural offer.

 Independent businesses enriching the cultural offer.
 Area feels safer.
 Regeneration/ economic benefits.
 For business operators, there is a good relations
[...]
ilst reducing the impacts on local residents?

 Better collaborative partnership working. 
 Business contribution.
 Better collaborative working between residents and businesses.
 Managing growth of the NTE.
 Lack of diversity of offer.
 Effective dispersal policies.
 Enforcement/ Temporary Event Notices.

Page 24



6. Evening and Night-time Economy Soft Consultation

The consultation ran from 25 April to 17 July 2016. Residents were asked to have their say 
about Hackney’s nightlife between 6pm to midnight (evening economy), and midnight to 6am 
(night-time economy). This included socialising in pubs, bars, clubs, restaurants, music 
venues, theatres and cinemas across the borough. 

The consultation was publicised via the corporate consultation channels – ensuring residents 
and businesses were aware of the consultation. The wider publicity involved having the 
information in Hackney Today, on the Hackney website, and sending the information to 
stakeholder lists held by Licensing and Regeneration. Feedback from the consultation is being 
used to inform the development of the Council’s future licensing policy for the borough.

The event was covered by the Hackney Gazette and followed up with a positive and interesting 
double-page spread in the Thursday 3rd March 2016 edition of the paper.

The public consultation received 2242 responses via the online and paper response 
mechanism. A summary of responses can be found below:

 73% were Hackney residents, 26% visitors to Hackney and 27% work in Hackney.  
 83.99% (1883) provided a Hackney postcode. The majority of responses 21.45% (481) 

were from the E8 postcode area.  
 The most popular evenings to socialise/ go out in Hackney are towards the end of the 

week, Thursday, Friday and Saturday, with the most popular day being Friday 
(90.95%).  

A. Socialising 6pm to 12am:

 Most popular reason for visiting Hackney in the evening (6pm to 12am) is to is to 
visit a bar/ pub or eat out at a restaurant.  The least p
[...]
 to 320.

Page 27



 The Gross Value Added (GVA) of the ENTE to the local economy is estimated at £96 
million  

 The costs of the ENTE to the public sector locally /nationally are [data to be added]
 The revenues associated with the ENTE to the public sector locally/nationally are 

[data to be added]
 The costs to Hackney Council are significant £[data to be added] and yet Hackney 

Council receives none of the public sector revenue which is paid as business rates, 
income tax, corporation tax, NI, VAT, gambling duty, excise duty, night time levy 

 Hackney currently only receive £ [data to be added] from the voluntary levy as a 
direct result of the activity of the ENTE businesses. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Statement Of Licensing Policy - Direction of Travel
	17958704-FINALv2-Licensing_Policy_Direction_of_Travel_Paper




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair

Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
Cllr James Peters, Cllr Ian Rathbone, 
Cllr Caroline Selman and Cllr Peter Snell

Apologies: Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Barry Buitekant, 
Councillor Sophie Cameron, Councillor Sade Etti, 
Councillor Abraham Jacobson, Councillor Richard 
Lufkin, Councillor Sharon Patrick and Councillor 
Simche Steinberger

Officers in Attendance: David Tuitt (Team Leader – Licensing (Policy and 
Operations))
Butta Singh (Senior Solicitor for Licensing)

Also in Attendance:  

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Council Cameron and Councillor Bell.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 September 2016 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the attendance of members of the committee not being 
listed.

3.2 The Chair of the committee highlighted that at the meeting held on the 29 
September, members specified that they would like a closed session at the end of 
the next committee to discuss the following items:

 Overview of what has been happening at Sub Committees including recurring 
themes.

 Legal Developments. 

 Licensing Enforcement general update and representations at Sub Committees.

 Updates from other Responsible Authorities, namely the Police (although it was 
noted that they are likely to be particularly stretched over the Christmas period)



Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 
 Update on activities of Pubwatch and any other steering groups

 Barrister session

 Case study (Members mentioned looking at Fabric, but it was noted that this may 
be subject to appeal and would be more useful once the entire process has been 
completed).

3.3 It was agreed that a closed session would be held after the next Licensing 
Committee so that amongst other things a legal update could be provided on the 
changes in legislation along with an update on the findings from the House of Lords’ 
Licensing Select Committee, who are due to release their report by the end of March.. 
Councillor Snell also requested that a discussion be had on TENs too.

4 Statement Of Licensing Policy - Direction of Travel 

4.1 The Licensing Officer informed members that the report provided the Licensing 
Committee with relevant information on the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) and an 
update on the ongoing work to review the Statement of Licensing Policy (“the 
Policy”), and the “direction of travel” as a result of the evidence collection 
undertaken so far.

4.2 Members were advised that the review sought to revise the Policy as well as 
establish the principles to be applied for up to five years. The current Policy was 
approved as an interim measure prior to substantive engagement being 
undertaken ahead of a new draft being published for consultation. 

4.3 Evidence gathering was ongoing to inform the review process. Quantitative data 
such as crime, anti-social behaviour, ambulance, accident and emergency and 
waste data as well as information held by the Licensing Service was currently 
being collated.

4.5 Also being undertaken was a Cost/Benefit analysis of the Evening and Night-time 
Economy. Both pieces of work will add to and complement the quantitative data 
such as crime, anti-social behaviour, ambulance, accident and emergency and 
waste as well as data held by the Licensing Service currently being collated.

4.6 In addition, a ‘behavioural audit’ was carried out by a commissioned consultant. 
The aim of this was to assess activities in and around the key areas of the 
borough, where higher concentrations of licensed premises were located. This 
would be used to highlight any area specific impacts as a result of licensed 
premises in the Borough. Members of the Committee commended the behavioural 
audit, further information was requested in relation to the consultant. Members 
were informed that the consultant had been commissioned to carry out a similar 
operation at Westminster City Council, and that the audit was carried out mid-
summer 2016, the consultant also audited the travel plans associated with the 
night time economy.

4.7 Councillor Rathbone queried the cost of the operation. Cllr Snell queried whether 
the Licensing Committee should have been consulted before the operation was 



Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 
carried out. The Licensing Officer stated that he did not have the figure of cost 
available to hand.

4.8 Members were informed that the Licensing Policy Steering Group was set up to 
inform the development of the licensing policy, this would continue throughout the 
review process. 

4.9 An outline of the timetable of tasks to be completed was highlighted to the 
committee.

4.10 It was explained to the Committee that the Council’s Public Health Service had 
noted that the increase in the number of alcohol licensed premises correlated with 
an increase in the number of alcohol related incidences recorded by the London 
Ambulance Service. Councillor Snell questioned why reported crime incidences 
had increased although the number of premises had not largely increased. The 
Licensing Officer suggested that residents had easier access or more confidence 
to report crime.

4.11 Councillor Kennedy questioned if Temporary Events Notices were investigated 
individually in relation to the audit. The Legal Officer stated that Temporary Events 
Notices were very different to premises licences as they were a notification of an 
event, meaning that is was different as the onus would be on the Police and 
Environmental Enforcement to object and enforce.

4.12 The Committee discussed the evening and night-time economy soft consultation. 
Councillor Peters felt that an estate in De Beauvoir must be consulted upon as 
they were directly affected by the night time economy. Councillor Rathbone also 
suggested that the Living in Hackney Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
consulted upon as a stakeholder, it was further reported that the Living in Hackney 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer sent a letter to Councillor Guy Nicholson in relation 
to the findings of the Hackney Evening and Night-time Economy Consultation.

4.13 The Chair of the Committee felt there was a need for local councillors to report 
issues they received from their residents to the Council. Nuisance must be 
recorded to form a case and the local councillors must play a vital role in this.

4.14 Councillor Snell highlighted that many residents in his ward had no complaints in 
relation to the night time economy.

4.15 Councillor Rathbone requested that the letter sent to Councillor Guy Nicolson 
from the Living in Hackney Committee highlighting the findings of the Hackney 
Evening and Night-time Economy Consultation was circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee noted:

(i) The contents of the Appendix
(ii) The updated timetable for the review in Paragraph 4.

5 Any Other Business Which in the Opinion of the Chair is Urgent 



Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 

There were no items of urgent business. 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00  - 8.35 pm 


